THRUST MEASUREMENT STAND AND DATA FOR WATER PROPULSION —
' ROCKET

NOR HISAMMUDDIN BIN JALIL
(2001351830)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor

Engineering (Hons.) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
MARA University of Technology (UiTM)

NOVEMBER 2005



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In The Name of Allah The Almighty and The Most Merciful and Blessings
Be upon His Messenger Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. and his Companions. All
perfect praises belong to Allah S.W.T, Lord of Universe.

First of all, I would like to convey my gratitude and appreciation my project
advisor, Pn.Wan Mazlina Binti Wan Mohamed for her ideas, help, support, guidance,
patience and encouragement throughout the preparation on this thesis until its

completion.

Special thanks to my long time partner and classmate, Sheikh Rizuan
Jalaludin for his patience and sincere friendship from the very first time we met.

Friendship forever.

A million thanks to Mohd Izmir Bin Yamin for his brilliant ideas, help and
advice during preparing and fabrication of our rocket stand at Mechanical

Engineering Aerospace Laboratory.

Last but not least, for their support and encouragement, to all of my family
and friends. May Allah bless you all.



ABSTRACT

One of the important parameters that determine the performance of a water
rocket is the propulsion system. The availability propeller characteristics such as
‘water and pressure, which changes with advance ratio, are important to the designer
so that the optimal and accurate resolution can be made. Due to the lack of
characteristics data for water propelled rocket in the market since rocket technology
is a very close guarded secret, a decision was made to design and construct a
propeller test stand that can be used to acquire these propel characteristics which
intended to be used as a guide and creates research interest for future development in
rocketry. This project are divided into two phase. The first phase is the fabrication of
water propeller test stand. The test stand was successfully designed and fabricated
using facilities available in the Faculty of Mechanical Engineering’s Workshop and
Laboratory. The test stand was designed for an educational aid with maximum
pressure 80PSI of compressed air. The proper design of water propelled rocket stand
is made by using CATIA V5 R13 software. The second phase is to determine the
thrust force (Ty). Literature review provides the background to the study and also
basic principles related to thrust measurement. In this phase, we will estimate water
rocket performance and analyze the impact of water volume on the maximum thrust
achieved by the rocket. The time of water fully expelled out of bottle will be
determine using the Video Editing Software (adobe Premier 7.0) while the propeller
test stand design allows the simultaneous measurement of thrust using the ammeter.
It was observed that 40% is the optimum value for water volume produce maximum

effect of thrust value. Details of the observation and analysis are shown in chapter 6.

iii



CHAPTER1

CHAPTER II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction

1.2 Background of Project
1.3  Significance

1.4  Scope of Project

1.5  Objectives

1.6  Methodology

SCIENCE AND LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Rocket Principles
2.1.1 Newton's First Law

iv

PAGE

ii

fii
iv
vii
viii

ix



CHAPTER III

CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

22

23
24
2.5

CONCEPTUAL DESIGN OF WATER ROCKET

EXPERIMENT

3.0  Overall Design Objectives

3.1  Test Stand

3.2  Bottle Rocket (PET Bottle 1.5L)

3.3  Video Editing Software

3.4  Pressure Gauge

3.5  Air Compressor

DETAIL DESIGN

4.0 Detailed Drawing

4.1  Materials
4.1.1 Aluminium Plate
4.1.2 Aluminium Square Bar and Cylinder
4.1.3 Aluminium Alloy Plate
4.1.4 PE Transparent Plate

4.2  Fabrication

2.1.1 Newton's Second Law
2.13 Newton's Third Law
Water Rocket Propulsion

22.1 Thrust

222 Mass Continuity
Water Condensation

Bottle Shape

Ideal Gas Law

EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE

5.1

System Test and Safety Procedures

5.1.1 Pressure Gauge

v

12
12
14
15
16
17

18
20
20
20
20
21
21

23
23



