

# THRUST MEASUREMENT STAND AND DATA FOR WATER PROPULSION – ROCKET

# NOR HISAMMUDDIN BIN JALIL (2001351830)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons.) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering MARA University of Technology (UiTM)

> > **NOVEMBER 2005**

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In The Name of Allah The Almighty and The Most Merciful and Blessings Be upon His Messenger Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. and his Companions. All perfect praises belong to Allah S.W.T, Lord of Universe.

First of all, I would like to convey my gratitude and appreciation my project advisor, Pn.Wan Mazlina Binti Wan Mohamed for her ideas, help, support, guidance, patience and encouragement throughout the preparation on this thesis until its completion.

Special thanks to my long time partner and classmate, Sheikh Rizuan Jalaludin for his patience and sincere friendship from the very first time we met. Friendship forever.

A million thanks to Mohd Izmir Bin Yamin for his brilliant ideas, help and advice during preparing and fabrication of our rocket stand at Mechanical Engineering Aerospace Laboratory.

Last but not least, for their support and encouragement, to all of my family and friends. May Allah bless you all.

ïi

#### ABSTRACT

One of the important parameters that determine the performance of a water rocket is the propulsion system. The availability propeller characteristics such as water and pressure, which changes with advance ratio, are important to the designer so that the optimal and accurate resolution can be made. Due to the lack of characteristics data for water propelled rocket in the market since rocket technology is a very close guarded secret, a decision was made to design and construct a propeller test stand that can be used to acquire these propel characteristics which intended to be used as a guide and creates research interest for future development in rocketry. This project are divided into two phase. The first phase is the fabrication of water propeller test stand. The test stand was successfully designed and fabricated using facilities available in the Faculty of Mechanical Engineering's Workshop and Laboratory. The test stand was designed for an educational aid with maximum pressure 80PSI of compressed air. The proper design of water propelled rocket stand is made by using CATIA V5 R13 software. The second phase is to determine the thrust force (T<sub>f</sub>). Literature review provides the background to the study and also basic principles related to thrust measurement. In this phase, we will estimate water rocket performance and analyze the impact of water volume on the maximum thrust achieved by the rocket. The time of water fully expelled out of bottle will be determine using the Video Editing Software (adobe Premier 7.0) while the propeller test stand design allows the simultaneous measurement of thrust using the ammeter. It was observed that 40% is the optimum value for water volume produce maximum effect of thrust value. Details of the observation and analysis are shown in chapter 6.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENTS	PAGE
PAGE TITLE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLE	vii
LIST OF FIGURE	viii
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	ix

## CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Project	1
1.3	Significance	2
1.4	Scope of Project	3
1.5	Objectives	3
1.6	Methodology	3

### CHAPTER II SCIENCE AND LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Rocket Principles		4 <b>4</b> <del>1</del>
	2.1.1	Newton's First Law	4

	2.1.1	Newton's Second Law	5
	2.1.3	Newton's Third Law	6
2.2	Water Rocket Propulsion		6
	2.2.1	Thrust	6
	2.2.2	Mass Continuity	9
2.3	Water Condensation		10
2.4	Bottle Shape		10
2.5	5 Ideal Gas Law		11

# CHAPTER III CONCEPTUAL DESIGN OF WATER ROCKET EXPERIMENT

3.0	Overall Design Objectives	12
3.1	Test Stand	12
3.2	Bottle Rocket (PET Bottle 1.5 L)	14
3.3	Video Editing Software	15
3.4	Pressure Gauge	16
3.5	Air Compressor	17

## CHAPTER IV DETAIL DESIGN

4.0	Detailed Drawing	
4.1	Materials	
	4.1.1 Aluminium Plate	20
	4.1.2 Aluminium Square Bar and Cylinder	20
	4.1.3 Aluminium Alloy Plate	20
	4.1.4 PE Transparent Plate	21
4.2	Fabrication	21

## CHAPTER V EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE

5.1	System Test and Safety Procedures		23
	5.1.1	Pressure Gauge	23